

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COLIN MONTAGUE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Counsel of Record
PAUL W. HUGHES
SARAH P. HOGARTH
CHARLES SEIDELL
McDermott Will & Emery LLP

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K St NW
Washington, DC 20006*

*500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
mkimberly@mwe.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Opinions Below	3
Jurisdiction.....	3
Constitutional Provision Involved.....	3
Statement.....	3
A. Legal framework.....	3
B. Factual and procedural background	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	10
A. The decision below creates a hardened conflict with the Third Circuit	11
B. An indictment charging a continuing criminal enterprise must include the facts and circumstances of the series of offenses	14
C. The question is exceptionally important and cleanly presented	19
Conclusion	22
Appendix A – court of appeals decision	
majority opinion.....	1a
concurring opinion.....	31a
dissenting opinion.....	41a
Appendix B – district court decision	50a
Appendix C – order denying rehearing	
order entered by the clerk.....	56a
dissent from denial of rehearing	58a
Appendix D – second superseding indictment	65a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	1, 3
<i>Ex parte Bain</i> , 121 U.S. 1 (1887)	17, 18
<i>Beavers v. Henkel</i> , 194 U.S. 73 (1904)	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Drew</i> , 57 Mass. 279 (1849)	17
<i>Frisbie v. United States</i> , 157 U.S. 160 (1895)	16, 17
<i>Garrett v. United States</i> , 71 U.S. 773 (1885)	20
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974)	4
<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637 (1976)	20
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999)	1, 3-5, 15
<i>Robinson v. Warden Schuylkill FCI</i> , 687 Fed. App'x 125 (3d Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749 (1962)	2, 5, 15, 16, 18
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960)	18
<i>United States v. Bansal</i> , 663 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2011)	1, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Becton</i> , 751 F.2d 250 (8th Cir. 1984)	14

Cases—continued

<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 885 F.2d 195 (4th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	4, 17
<i>United States v. Debrow</i> , 346 U.S. 374 (1953)	4
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973).....	4, 17
<i>United States v. Flaharty</i> , 295 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2002)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Hess</i> , 124 U.S. 483 (1888)	5, 16
<i>United States v. Soto-Beniquez</i> , 356 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>United States v. Staggs</i> , 881 F.2d 1527 (10th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962)	17

Constitution, statutes, and rule

U.S. Const. amend. V	3
21 U.S.C.	
§ 848	1, 20
§ 848(a)	5
§ 848(b)	5, 6, 8
§ 848(c)(2).....	1, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(c)(1).....	4, 7

Other authorities

4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	4
Carissa Byrne Hessick, <i>Punishment Without Trial: Why Plea Bargaining Is a Bad Deal</i> (2021)	20
Mark Kadish, <i>Behind the Locked Door of an American Grand Jury: Its History, Its Secrecy, and Its Process</i> , 24 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 1 (1996)	18
Rehearing Petition, <i>United States v. Bansal</i> , No. 07-1525 (3d Cir.) (Dec. 28, 2011).....	13
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> ch. 38, § 1779 (1833)	21
Richard D. Younger, <i>The People's Panel: The Grand Jury in the United States, 1634-1941</i> (1963)	18
